

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Aug 05, 2013, 4:05 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

NO. 88414-5

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ON CERTIFICATION FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

IN

KELLI GRAY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SUTTELL & ASSOCIATES, ET AL,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS SUTTELL'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO AMICUS  
CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT

BRADLEY L. FISHER  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200  
Seattle, WA 98101-3045  
(206) 622-3150

CARL E. HUEBER  
Winston & Cashatt  
1900 Bank of America Financial Center  
Spokane, WA 99201  
(509) 838-6131

Attorneys for Respondents

Suttell & Associates, Mark T. Case and Jane Doe Case, Karen Hammer  
and John Doe Hammer, Suttell & Hammer, P.S., Malisa L. Gurule and  
John Doe Gurule, and William Suttell and Jane Doe Suttell

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. RESPONSE TO NJP BRIEF .....	1
A. Debt Buyers are Not Collection Agencies .....	1
B. Like Petitioners, NJP Fails to Cite Precedent for Its Proposed Expansion of the WCAA .....	3
C. All Washington Consumers are Protected from Unfair and Deceptive Acts or Practices .....	5
III. CONCLUSION.....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	
<i>In re Krsyl</i> , 304 B.R. 425 (Bankr. D. Or. 2004).....	4
<i>Semper v. JBC Legal Group</i> , 2005 WL 2172377 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....	4
<b><u>State Cases</u></b>	
<i>Graham v. Notti</i> , 147 Wn. App. 629, 196 P.3d 1070 (2008).....	7
<i>Panang v. Farmers Ins. of Washington</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	7
<i>Portfolio Recovery Associates, LLC v. Alexander</i> , No. 12-2-10730-1 SEA (King County Superior Court) .....	3
<i>Walter v. Everett School Dist. No. 24</i> , 195 Wash. 45, 79 P.2d 689 (1938).....	2
<b><u>Federal Statutes</u></b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1692 <i>et seq.</i> , Fair Debt Collection Practices Act .....	4-5
<b><u>State Statutes</u></b>	
RCW Ch. 19.16, Washington Collection Agency Act .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 19.16.100 .....	1, 2
RCW 19.16.260 .....	2
RCW Ch. 19.86, Washington Consumer Protection Act.....	6, 7

**Other Authorities**

27 Marjorie Dick Rombauer, WASHINGTON PRACTICE: CREDITORS'  
REMEDIES - DEBTORS' RELIEF § 1.43 (2012).....5
